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LOGISTICS PARK KANSAS CITY (LPKC) SOUTH, FOURTH 
PLAT
Application FS2022-01  
Located East of the Northeast Corner of 207th Street and Gardner Road

QUICK FACTS

PROJECT SUMMARY AND 
REQUESTED APPROVALS

The Applicant is requesting 
approval of a Final Site Plan for 
a parcel located east of the 
northeast corner of 207th Street 
and Gardner Road.

This application requires a 
Public Hearing.

Owner and Applicant
Hillsdale Land and Cattle, LLC 
represented by Brett Powell, 
Agent for Property Owner

Zoning and Land Use
L-P (Logistics Park) with no 
existing improvements

Legal Description
The SW ¼ of Section 12, 
Township 15 South, Range 22 
East in Johnson County, 
Kansas; see attached 
application for full legal 
description

Parcel Size
118.783 acres

Staff Report Prepared by
Chris Clinton
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BACKGROUND

Subject Site
The subject site is located within the Bull Creek watershed and was annexed into the City of 
Edgerton on December 17, 2020. 

Utilities and service providers:
a. Water Service - Johnson County Rural Water District #7.
b. Sanitary Sewer - City of Edgerton.
c. Electrical Service - Evergy. 
d. Gas Service – Kansas Gas Service.
e. Police protection is provided by the City of Edgerton through the Johnson County Sheriff’s 

Office.
f. Fire protection is provided by Johnson County Fire District #1.

Site History and Past Approvals
Per the Johnson County AIMS map, the subject site has been undeveloped since 2006.

The parcels comprising the subject were rezoned from Johnson County RUR to City of Edgerton 
L-P, Logistic Park on April 22, 2021 (Applications ZA2020-03 and ZA2020-04).

The Planning Commission will be presented with Preliminary Plat Application PP2022-01 and Final 
Plat Application FP2022-01 during this same meeting.

Proposed Use
The applicant has proposed combining two parcels into one and then dividing that parcel into two 
(2) lots with both of the lots having access to 207th Street. This Final Site Plan request is being 
made in preparation for logistics park development.

Project Timeline

 Application submitted to the City: January 18, 2022
 Public Hearing Notice Published: February 16, 2022
 Public Hearing Notices Mailed: February 16, 2022 (sent to 21 properties)
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FINAL SITE PLAN REVIEW

Staff has reviewed the Final Site Plan submittal for compliance with the requirements in Section 
10.1 of Article 10 and Section 5.2 of Article 5 of the Edgerton Unified Development Code (UDC). 
Review comments are as follows:

Section 10.1 Contents of Site Plan Drawings
1. A data table which, at a minimum, includes: acreage of the site and number of units per 

acre (if applicable), gross square feet of the building(s) area, the proposed use of each 
building, number of employees and the total number of parking spaces to be provided.
a. Several parking stalls were removed to add additional berming and landscaping on the 

west side of the project site. The submitted Final Site Plan does not reflect the changes 
shown in the Line of Sight drawings submitted for the project. 

Update Final Site Plan to match the Line of Sight Drawings. 

2. Exterior lighting specification including a preliminary photometric plan. A final photometric 
plan will be required at the time the applicant applies for a Building Permit. Lighting should 
be installed in an effort to minimize spillover onto adjacent properties and streets. The 
maximum light level at any point on a property line shall not exceed 0.0 foot-candles when 
adjacent to an agricultural or residential property or 0.2 foot-candles when adjacent to a 
nonresidential district, measured five (5) feet above grade. Lights shall be aimed away from 
adjacent properties and streets and may need to be shielded to meet the foot-candle 
requirements. The maximum height for luminaries shall not exceed 25 feet as measured 
between the bottom of the luminaire and grade.
a. The provided photometric plan shows a foot-candle reading of 0.0 at the property lines 

at 5 feet above grade. This measurement shows that no light will be spread across the 
property line at 5 feet above the grade even though the luminaire itself may be visible at 
the property line. 

City staff will monitor the site to ensure this requirement is met at all times. 
Applicant acknowledges.

3. Connection point for utilities and the location and size of all utility lines including but not 
limited to sewer lines and manholes; water lines and fire hydrants; telephone, cable, fiber, 
and electrical systems; and storm drainage systems including inlets, catch basins, lines and 
other appurtenances, existing and proposed.
A concept sanitary sewer plan has been provided and is currently being reviewed 
by City Staff and the City Engineer. All comments arising from this review must 
be addressed prior to issuance of a building permit. Applicant acknowledges.

4. Scale drawings of all proposed signage including location, height, size, area, material, and 
design to be used on the premises with construction drawings required when applying for a 
sign permit in accordance with Article 12, Sign Regulations, of the UDC.
a. No signage has been proposed with this application.
Any proposed signage will be reviewed by City Staff to ensure all requirements 
set forth in the UDC are met. Applicant acknowledges.

5. The location of any HVAC systems (roof or ground), utility boxes and any other above 
ground facilities. Include line of sight drawings which indicate view from the street, public 
right-of-way, and/or adjacent properties. Ground-based mechanical equipment shall be 
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located sway from property lines adjacent to public streets and residential property. Include 
type of screening that will be used around equipment.
a. No ground or roof mounted equipment has been indicated on the Final Site Plan.
City Staff will continue to monitor the site to ensure this requirement is met at 
all times. Applicant acknowledges.

6. Area or facilities used for trash, trash compacting, recycling containers, service and loading 
are to be located out of view from streets, adjacent to residential properties, and other 
highly visible areas such as parking lots, access drives, and similar areas.
a. The location of trash or recycling dumpsters has not been indicated on the Final Site 

Plan.
City Staff will continue to monitor the site to ensure this requirement is met at 
all times. Applicant acknowledges.

Section 5.2 Logistics Park District
1. Façade Guidelines

a. Horizontal Articulation. Walls facing a public right-of-way or a residentially zoned 
property shall not extend for a distance greater than four (4) times the wall’s height 
without having an off-set of ten percent (10%) of the wall’s height (maximum of five (5) 
feet); the new plane shall extend for a distance equal to a minimum of twenty percent 
(20%) of the maximum length of the first plane. The City may allow exceptions to this 
requirement upon review and approval of a typical façade elevation. Walls not facing a 
public right-of-way or a residentially zoned property and loading dock doors are exempt 
from the horizontal articulation requirement.

i. Three (3) façades of each building are adjacent to public right-of-way or residentially 
zoned property. On the east and west façades of the buildings, there are a series of 
dock doors. Based upon the building measurements, the UDC requires an offset of 
4.575 feet (10% of the average wall height of 45.75 feet) after a distance of 183 feet 
(the first plane calculated at four (4) times the average wall height). Per the 
calculation method outlined above, this offset should extend for 36.6 feet (20% of the 
183-foot first plane). 

ii. The east façade of Inland Port 62 and the west façade of Inland Port 61 have 
additional horizontal articulation at the mid-entry points due to the building’s 
adjacency to residentially zoned parcels. On the east and west façades of each 
building, the applicant has provided two sections of five (5) foot changes in depth 
after spans of thirty-five (35) feet at each corner of the building. These changes in 
depth at the corners meet the required calculations outlined in the UDC. 

iii. Due to the length of these warehouse facades, the applicant has used paint color 
changes and the addition of two mid-point entry ways on the facades that are 
adjacent to residential property to contribute to horizontal articulation.

City staff feels the articulation provided coupled with the changes in paint colors 
meets the spirit and intent of the code and recommends approval of this 
deviation.

b. Vertical Articulation. Walls facing a public right-of-way or a residentially zoned 
property shall not extend for a distance greater than four (4) times the height of the 
wall without changing height by a minimum of ten percent (10%) of the wall’s height 
(maximum of five (5) feet). The City may allow exceptions to this requirement upon 
review and approval of a typical façade elevations. Walls not facing a public right-of-way 
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or a residentially zoned property and loading dock doors are exempt from the vertical 
articulation requirement. 

i. Three (3) façades of each building are adjacent to public right-of-way or residentially 
zoned property. On the east and west façades of the buildings, there are a series of 
dock doors. The applicant should provide an offset of 4.575 feet (10% of the average 
wall height of 45.75 feet) after a distance of 183 feet (the first plane calculated at four 
(4) times the average wall height). 

ii. On the east and west façades of each building, the applicant has provided a change in 
height of two (2) feet that spans twenty-six (26) feet for every seventy-eight (78) feet 
of horizontal wall. At the mid-entry, an additional four (4) feet of vertical change 
occurs that spans for seventy-eight (78) feet. 

iii. The applicant has used changes in paint color, the addition of two mid-point entry 
ways on the façades that are adjacent to residential property, and more frequent, 
smaller changes in height to contribute to vertical articulation.

City staff feels the articulation provided coupled with the changes in paint colors 
meets the spirit and intent of the code and recommends approval of this 
deviation.

c. Screening of Rooftop Equipment. For buildings within the L-P District, all rooftop 
mounted mechanical, air conditioning, electrical, and satellite dish equipment shall not 
be visible. Rooftop equipment shall be screened from ground and street level view with 
parapets or other architectural design features constructed of the same materials used 
on the exterior walls.

City Staff will continue to monitor the site to ensure this requirement is met at 
all times. Applicant acknowledges.

2. Landscape Standards.
a. Buffer Composition Requirements. Required plan material within each type of 

landscape buffer shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth in Table 3, Buffer 
Planting Standards.

i. The proposed number of plantings meets the requirements in the UDC. 
ii. The minimum height/caliper inches at installation have not been provided for the 

landscaping. All plantings will need to meet the requirements of two and a half (2.5) 
inch caliper for trees and twenty-four (24) inches in height for shrubs as set by the 
UDC upon installation.

Applicant acknowledges.

b. Screening from Residential Uses. Property adjacent to or across from residential 
uses shall be landscaped in accordance the standards set forth in this Section.

i. The applicant has provided Line of Sight Drawings showing the screening of the trucks 
and chassis from multiple vantage points from neighboring properties. All landscaping 
and berms must be maintained to ensure this requirement is met at all times.

ii. The applicant has included a vinyl shadow box fence to be used along the east side of 
the property to ensure effective screening is accomplished. All fencing must be 
maintained to ensure this requirement is met at all times.

Applicant acknowledges.
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General Comments
1. The applicant has requested access to this project be from three access points on West 

207th Street. As part of the approval of this project, the applicant will improve 207th Street to 
a 3-lane section from Waverly Road to approximately ½ mile east of Gardner Road at the 
east end of the proposed development’s property. The City will work with our partners in 
Johnson County to obtain the necessary easements for this infrastructure improvement. As 
recommended by the Planning Commission and as referenced by County Commissioner 
Allenbrand at the February 17, 2022 Board of County Commissioners meeting, Edgerton 
staff continues to work with our partners as part of the Southwest Traffic Team to review 
truck routes and road needs.
Applicant acknowledges.

2. The applicant has submitted a Traffic Impact Study (TIS) which addresses the traffic impact 
for these two proposed buildings on the existing roadway network. This study evaluated the 
increased traffic on adjacent streets, access management, intersection sight distance, and 
auxiliary turn-lane warrants. This TIS, included in the packet, concluded that a southbound 
left turn lane on Gardner Road at the intersection of 207th Street and Gardner Road is 
warranted. In addition, it was noted that the existing 207th Street and Gardner Road 
intersection does not have adequate pavement to accommodate truck traffic and should be 
improved in order to support a WB-67 truck turning movement. The TIS recommends that 
intersection improvements and the southbound left turn lane be constructed prior to project 
completion. The City will work with our partners in Johnson County to obtain the necessary 
easements for this infrastructure improvement.
Applicant acknowledges.

3. The City follows National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) guidelines and 
stormwater management requirements which require any application to address runoff and 
water pollution mitigation measures as part of the development of the property.  The 
applicant has submitted a stormwater management report to the City Engineer for review. 
All prior comments have been addressed. An erosion control plan and SWPPP have been 
submitted and reviewed with no comments noted. The applicant will be held to the same 
stormwater standards as have been required with other development within the Logistics 
Park. 

As requested by the Edgerton City Council, City Staff met with representatives from the 
Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE) to provide a tour of LPKC and the 
previous stormwater mitigation measures installed. Following the tour, the City received 
positive feedback regarding the stormwater management practices already in place. In 
addition, the applicant is proactively working with KDHE to identify and install any additional 
stormwater mitigation measures requested by KDHE.
Applicant acknowledges.

4. A land disturbance permit from the City will be required prior to construction.
Applicant acknowledges.
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NOTICE OF CITY CODES AND PERMITS

The Applicant is subject to all applicable City codes – whether specifically stated in this report or 
not – including, but not limited to, Zoning, Buildings and Construction, Subdivisions, and Sign 
Code. The Applicant is also subject to all applicable local, State, and Federal laws. 

Various permits may be required in order to complete this project. Please contact the Building 
Codes Division of the Community Development Department for more information about City 
permits. The project may also be subject to obtaining permits and/or approvals from other local, 
County, State, or Federal agencies.

DOCUMENTS INCLUDED IN PACKET

Sheet # Title Date on 
Document

Application Application for FS2022-01 1/18/2022
1 C01 Title Sheet 03/01/2022
2
3

C02 Overall General Layout 03/01/2022
3 C03 General Layout NE 03/01/2022
4 C04 General Layout SE 03/01/2022
5 C05 General Layout NW 03/01/2022
6 C06 General Layout SW 03/01/2022
7 C07 Site Dimension Plan NE 03/01/2022
8 C08 Site Dimension Plan SE 03/01/2022
9 C09 Site Dimension Plan NW 03/01/2022
10 C10 Site Dimension Plan SW 03/01/2022
11 C11 Overall Grading Plan 03/01/2022
12 C12 Grading Plan NE 03/01/2022
13 C13 Grading Plan SE 03/01/2022
14 C14 Grading Plan NW 03/01/2022
15 C15 Grading Plan SW 03/01/2022
16 C16 Utility Plan NE 03/01/2022
17 C17 Utility Plan SE 03/01/2022
18 C18 Utility Plan NW 03/01/2022
19 C19 Utility Plan SW 03/01/2022
20 C20 Drainage Area Map 03/01/2022
21 C21 Storm Calculations 03/01/2022
22 C22 Storm Calculations 03/01/2022
23 L01 Overall Landscape 12/10/2021
24 L02 Landscape Notes and Details 12/10/2021
25 L03 Landscape Plan Section 1 12/10/2021
26 L04 Landscape Plan Section 2 12/10/2021
27 L05 Landscape Plan Section 3 12/10/2021
28 L06 Landscape Plan Section 4 12/10/2021
29 L07 Landscape Plan Section 5 12/17/2021
30 L08 Landscape Plan Section 6 12/17/2021
31 E01 Photometric General Layout 03/01/2022
32 E02 Photometric East Building 03/01/2022
33 E03 Photometric West Building 03/01/2022
34 A1.00 Overall Floor Plan for IP 61 12/17/2021
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35 A4.01 Elevations for IP 61 12/17/2021
36 A4.02 Elevations for IP 61 12/17/2021
37 A1.00 Overall Floor Plan for IP 62 12/17/2021
38 A4.01 Elevations for IP 62 12/17/2021
39 A4.02 Elevations for IP 62 12/17/2021

40-50 Line of Sight Drawings 02/28/2022
50-63 Traffic Impact Study (Appendix available upon request) 03/02/2022

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

City Staff recommends approval of Final Site Plan Application FS2022-01 LPKC South, Fourth 
Plat, subject to the following stipulations:

1. The staff recommendations and comments noted related to infrastructure, landscaping, 
the stormwater plan and all else discussed as included in this Staff Report are included 
as stipulations as part of approval of this Final Site Plan.

2. No signage is proposed with this application. Signage proposed later shall receive separate 
approval according to the provisions of the UDC.

3. All construction plans for any public infrastructure shall be prepared to City standards and 
approved by the City. The applicant has submitted a drainage easement to the City 
Engineer for review. Upon approval, the easement will be recorded either before or with the 
Final Plat.

4. Applicant/Owner Obligation. The site plan, a scale map of proposed buildings, structures, 
parking areas, easements, roads, and other city requirements (landscaping/berm plan, 
lighting plan) used in physical development, when approved by the Planning Commission 
shall create an enforceable obligation to build and develop in accordance with all 
specifications and notations contained in the site plan instrument. The applicant prior to the 
issuance of any development permit shall sign all site plans. A final site plan filed for record 
shall indicate that the applicant shall perform all obligations and requirements contained 
therein.

Note: For Application FS2022-01 the Planning Commission is the final authority for 
approval.
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March 2, 2022 
 
 
Northpoint Development 

Attn: Brett Powell 

4825 NW 41st St., Suite 500 

Riverside, MO 64150 

 
 
RE: IP 61 & 62 Traffic Impact Study 

Edgerton, KS 
 

 
 
Dear Brett Powell, 
 
In response to your request, RIC has completed a traffic study for the proposed 
industrial facility to be located northeast of 207th Street & Gardner Road in Edgerton, 
Kansas. The purpose of this study is to evaluate the projected traffic impacts and the 
scope of any necessary public street improvements needed to support the new 
development.  
 
The following report documents our analysis and recommendations for the initial phase 
of construction that includes Industrial Park buildings 61 and 62. A second phase of the 
traffic analysis that includes anticipated future industrial developments to the south of 
207th Street will be provided at a later date. 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact us should you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Renaissance Infrastructure Consulting 
 
 

 
Grant Niehus, PE, PTOE 
Traffic Engineer 
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Introduction 
 

In response to your request, Renaissance Infrastructure Consulting (RIC) has completed the 

following Traffic Impact Study (TIS) for a proposed industrial facility to be located northeast of 

207th Street & Gardner Road in Edgerton, Kansas. The purpose of this study was to assess the 

impact of the proposed development on the existing roadway network. To evaluate the increase 

of traffic on adjacent streets, the number of trips in the AM and PM peak periods were estimated. 

Existing traffic counts were collected to conduct a capacity analysis at the study intersections. 

The study also includes analysis on access management, intersection sight distance, auxiliary 

turn-lane warrants and provides recommendations for proposed geometric and traffic control 

improvements that may be necessary for the proposed development. 

 

Figure 1 – Project Location 

Study Scope 
 

Guidance provided by the City of Edgerton and KDOT Access Management Policy were used in 

the development of this study and its associated scope. 
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Study Area 

Based on discussions with the city, the study area for this TIS includes the following intersections: 
 

• W 207th Street & S Gardner Road 

• W 207th Street & West Driveway 

• W 207th Street & Private Road 

• W 207th Street & East Driveway 

Analysis Scenarios 

For this traffic study, analysis was completed for the following scenarios: 
 

• Existing Conditions 

• Existing plus Proposed Conditions  

Analysis Methodology 

For all study intersections, trip generation estimates were developed for both the AM and 

PM peak hour. Intersection sight distance checks were conducted for the proposed access point 

using AASHTO’s A Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets. An auxiliary turn-lane 

warrant analysis was performed using KDOT Access Management Policy. Intersection Capacity 

Analysis was performed using PTV VISTRO 2021 which uses Highway Capacity Manual (HCM) 

methodology for the analysis. 

Project Description 
 

A transloading warehousing facility with a combined building footprint of approximately 2,226,800 

square feet is proposed to be located south of Interstate 35 and northeast of W 207th Street & S 

Gardner Road in Edgerton, Kansas. 

 

The proposed site is currently zoned as L-P, Logistics Park. The proposed facility will be accessed 

through three proposed driveways on W 207th Street. The first will be located approximately 790 

feet east of W 207th Street & S Gardner Road measured from the centerline of the driveway to 

the centerline of S Gardner Road. The other two driveways are proposed to be located 

approximately 1,650 and 4,280 feet from S Gardner Road. The proposed site plan is included in 

Appendix A. 

 

This study will analyze the intersections as shown in Figure 2. 
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Figure 2 – Study Intersections 

Existing Conditions 
 

S Gardner Road is located to the west of the proposed development. It is a 2-lane roadway 

supporting northbound and southbound traffic. The Mid-American Regional Council (MARC) 

Roadway Functional Classification System classifies S Gardner Road as a ‘Major Collector’ south 

of I-35. It has a posted speed limit of 45 mph. 

 

W 207th Street is located to the south of the proposed development. It is a 2-lane gravel roadway 

supporting eastbound and westbound traffic. MARC classifies it as a ‘Major Collector’ west of S 

Gardner Road and as ‘Local Road’ to the east. It has a posted speed limit of 35 mph. 

 

Table 1 – Roadway Characteristics 

Roadway 
Functional 

Classification 
Posted Speed Travel Lanes Sidewalks 

S Gardner Road Major Collector 45 2 No 

W 207th Street Local Road (1) 35 2 No 
  

(1) Classified as ‘Major Collector’ west of S Gardner Road.  
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W 207th Street & S Gardner Road is a two-way stop-controlled intersection with eastbound and 

westbound approaches being stop controlled. 

 

Existing Traffic Volumes 

Traffic Counts were collected at W 207th Street & S Gardner Road on February 22nd, 2022. The 

collected traffic data revealed the peak hours windows as shown in Table 2 below. 

 

Table 2 – Peak Hour Windows 

Intersection  
Peak Hour 

AM PM 

W 207th Street & Gardner Road 7:00 - 8:00 AM 4:00 – 5:00 PM 
 

 

A summary of existing traffic counts is included in Appendix B.  

Proposed Conditions 

Trip Generation 

Trip generation estimates developed for this study are based on the 10th Edition of the Trip 

Generation Manual published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE). The Manual is 

the most widely used industry resource for this type of data. The trip generation data are organized 

by land use types, with more than 170 different categories of land uses. For each category, the 

manual provides a data set for use in estimating the number of vehicle and person trips generated 

by a site based on its characteristics such as physical size or intensity. Trips may be estimated 

by direction (entering or exiting the site) and for time periods typically pertaining to a full day 

(weekday or weekend), peak hours of the adjacent roadway, and peak hours of the particular land 

use. Used properly, the Trip Generation Manual provides an objective basis for estimating trips 

generated by a proposed development. 

 

The ITE category High-Cube Transload and Short-Term Storage Warehouse was used to project 

traffic volumes for the proposed development using the listed intensity. Both the AM and PM Peak 

hour trips were estimated based on projections from various studies included in ITE’s Trip 

Generation Manual. An average of 3,118 vehicles per day are expected to access the 

development. 
 

Table 3 – Trip Generation 

Land Use Intensity 
ITE 

Code 

AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 

In Out Total In Out Total 

High-Cube Transload and Short-
Term Storage Warehouse 

2,226,800 SF 154 222 46 268 118 242 360 
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Trip Distribution 

The traffic generated by the proposed development was distributed to the adjacent roadway 

system based on engineering judgement. It is anticipated that the majority of traffic will be arriving 

from the northeast and will use the I-35 ramps on Gardner Road to go south due to the proposed 

development’s proximity to the interchange. However, some traffic is expected to use the I-35 

ramps on Homestead Lane to go east on 207th Street. 

 

Figure 3 – Trip Distribution 

 

Shipping and receiving operations of businesses within an industrial park generally include heavy 

vehicle (truck) trips. ITE provides data for truck trips from surveyed industrial parks with a truck 

percentage varying between 1 to 31% with an average of 13%. Using a conservative estimate of 

20%, the number of new truck trips accessing the development is estimated to be 624 heavy 

vehicles per day.  

 

Truck traffic is expected to primarily use 207th Street which will be a designated truck route and 

will be improved as part of this project. A scenario that assumes a higher truck percentage on 

Gardner Road was also analyzed and can be found in the Intersection Capacity Analysis section. 
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Proposed W 207th Street Improvements 

As part of this project, W 207th Street is proposed to be improved to a three-lane section east of 

W 207th Street & Waverly Road. It is proposed as a 3-lane roadway with 12-foot-wide travel lanes 

and 14-foot-wide two-way center turn lane with curb and gutter on both sides of the road. The 

roadway should be designed as a Collector Street according to City of Edgerton and Kansas City 

APWA standard specifications and design criteria.   

 

Recently, the stretch of 207th Street between Waverly Road and Corliss Road was improved from 

a gravel road to a 2-lane, improved roadway. However, it was originally intended to be a 3-lane 

section but ran into property acquisition issues on the south side of 207th Street. If property is still 

unable to be acquired, the improvements on 207th Street should be transitioned from a 2-lane 

road to a 3-lane road east of Corliss Road. 

 

Figure 4 – 207th Street Improvements 
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Auxiliary Turn Lane Warrants 

Dedicated left and right-turn lanes (auxiliary lanes) are to be provided in situations where traffic 

volumes and speeds are relatively high, and conflicts are likely to develop at intersections 

between through and turning traffic. Auxiliary lanes are an asset in promoting safety and improved 

traffic flow in such situations. 

 

In order to determine if auxiliary turn lanes were recommended for this development, a turn-lane 

warrant analysis was performed using guidelines in the KDOT Access Management Policy. 

Southbound left turn-lane and eastbound left turn-lane were warranted for Existing plus Proposed 

condition at W 207th St & Gardner Road and W 207th Street & West Driveway, respectively. 

Table 4 - Auxiliary Turn-Lane Warrant 

Intersection Turn-Lane 
AM PM 

Exist/Proposed Exist/Proposed 

W 207th St & S Gardner Rd SB Left No / Yes No / Yes 

W 207th St & West Dr EB Left NA / Yes NA / No 

W 207th St & Private Rd EB Left NA / No NA / No 

W 207th St & East Dr EB Left NA / No  NA / No  

 

 

Intersection Sight Distance 

 

Using AASHTO’s guidelines for the proposed driveways on W 207th Street with a design speed 

of 45 mph, the minimum recommended sight distance of 530 feet for the left-turn movement and 

430 feet for the right-turn movement was used to determine if there were any intersection sight 

distance issues at the proposed access points. The same distances were also used to determine 

if there were any intersection sight distance issues at W 207 Street & S Gardner Road. 

 

Intersection sight distance was measured from the perspective of a passenger vehicle exiting the 

driveway 14.5 ft back from the end of the curb. The available intersection sight distance on a 

 AM Peak 

 AM Peak 

 PM Peak 

 PM Peak 
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driveway should provide drivers a sufficient view of the intersecting roadway to allow vehicles to 

exit the driveway without excessively slowing vehicles traveling at or near the operating speed on 

the intersecting mainline. 

 
No intersection sight distance issues were observed for the proposed driveways on W 207th Street 

and at W 207th Street & S Gardner Road. However, during the design of the proposed and 

recommended improvements it should be verified that they do not introduce any additional 

intersection sight distance obstructions. 

 

Access Management 

The proposed access drives on W 207th Street were analyzed against the Access Management 

guidelines in KDOT’s Access Management Policy for intersection spacing and corner clearance. 

The nearest proposed driveway to Gardner Road is located approximately 790 feet to the east. 

The second is spaced approximately 1,650 feet from Gardner Road and the third spaced 

approximately a half mile. The spacing between the proposed access points satisfy the minimum 

spacing requirement of 245 feet for a Class D access route in a developed area with a posted 

speed limit of 40 mph (as described in KDOT’s Access Management Policy). 

 

Figure 5 – Access Management  

 

Swept Path Analysis 

An on-site visit was conducted to determine if the proposed access routes have adequate 

infrastructure to support a design vehicle of WB-67. The existing intersection at Gardner Road & 

207th Street does not have adequate pavement for trucks turning southbound left and westbound 

right without encroaching onto oncoming traffic lanes or grass shoulders. The proposed 
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improvements to 207th Street, as well as the recommended improvements to the southbound 

approach on Gardner Road will provide adequate space for trucks to make a safe turning 

movement. Truck turning exhibits for the existing conditions and proposed conditions are shown 

in Appendix D. 

Intersection Capacity Analysis 
 

To analyze the existing traffic, operating conditions were analyzed using PTV Vistro, a 

macroscopic analysis and optimization software. PTV Vistro is based on study procedures 

outlined in the Highway Capacity Manual, 6th edition. The analysis determines the “Level of 

Service” of the intersections and is based on factors such as the number and types of lanes, 

signal timing, traffic volumes, pedestrian activity, etc. This manual, which is used universally by 

traffic engineers to measure roadway capacity, establishes six levels of traffic service: Level A 

(“Free Flow”) to Level F (“Fully Saturated”). 

 

Table 5 – Level of Service Criteria 

Level of 
Service 

Unsignalized Intersection 
(sec/veh) 

A < 10 seconds 

B < 15 seconds 

C < 25 seconds 

D < 35 seconds 

E < 50 seconds 

F ≥ 50 seconds 
 

 

Level of Service “D” is typically considered the minimum acceptable LOS, however in some cases 

Level of Service “E” is acceptable in peak times. The above table shows the thresholds for Levels 

of Service A through F for unsignalized intersections.  

 

Existing Conditions 

Intersection capacity analysis was performed for existing weekday AM peak hour and PM peak 

hour traffic conditions at W 207th Street & S Gardner Road. Detailed capacity analysis can be 

found in Appendix C. 
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Table 6 – Capacity Analysis (Existing) 

Intersection 
Traffic 
Control 

Time 
Period 

95th Percentile Queue Length  

Overall NB SB EB WB 

W 207th St & S Gardner 
Rd 

EB/WB Stop 
Controlled 

AM Peak B* A (25’) A (25’) B (25’) B (25’) 

PM Peak B* A (25’) A (25’) B (0’) B (25’) 

* Overall Level of Service is reported for stop-controlled intersections as the worst performing individual turning 
movement (See Appendix for detailed analysis) 

 

Overall, the intersection currently operates adequately in the AM and PM peak hours. 

 

Existing Plus Proposed Conditions 

Intersection capacity analysis was performed for Existing Plus Proposed Conditions. This analysis 

takes into account the recommended southbound left turn lane and the proposed 207th Street 

improvements at Gardner Road & 207th Street as well as the increased traffic generated by the 

development and the projected distribution on the existing roadway. Detailed capacity analysis 

can be found in Appendix C. 

 

Table 7 – Capacity Analysis (Existing + Proposed) 

Intersection Traffic Control 
Time 

Period 

95th Percentile Queue Length  

 

Overall NB SB EB WB  

W 207th St & S Gardner 
Rd 

EB/WB Stop 
Controlled 

AM Peak C* A (25’) A (25’) C (50’) B (25’)  

PM Peak C* A (25’) A (25’) B (0’) B (75)  

W 207th St & West 
Driveway 

SB Stop 
Controlled 

AM Peak A* - A (25’) A (25’) A (0’)  

PM Peak A* - B (25’) A (25’) A (0’)  

W 207th St & Private 
Road 

SB Stop 
Controlled 

AM Peak A* - A (25’) A (25’) A (0’)  

PM Peak A* - A (25’) A (25’) A (0’)  

W 207th St & East 
Driveway 

SB Stop 
Controlled 

AM Peak A* - A (25’) A (25’) A (0’)  

PM Peak A* - A (25’) A (25’) A (0’)  

* Overall Level of Service is reported for stop-controlled intersections as the worst performing individual turning 
movement (See Appendix C for detailed analysis) 

 

 

Overall, the intersections are expected to operate adequately in the AM and PM peak hours. 

 

An additional scenario, with a conservative assumption that 100% of proposed truck traffic will 

use Gardner Road to access the development was analyzed. While this scenario did slightly 

increase the amount of traffic expected on Gardner Road, it did not change the recommended 

improvements. 
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Summary 
 

RIC completed the analysis to study the traffic impacts associated with the proposed transloading 

warehousing facility to be located northeast of 207th Street & Gardner Road in Edgerton, KS. 

Based on the traffic analysis completed, the following summary is provided:  

 

• The proposed development is estimated to generate a total of 3118 total trips on an 

average weekday including 268 trips for the AM peak hour and 360 trips in the PM peak 

hour. 

• Access to the development is provided through three access points on W 207th Street, 

with half of the traffic expected to use the middle access point. 

• 207th Street is proposed to be improved to a 3-lane section from Waverly Road to 

approximately ½ mile east of Gardner Road at the east end of the proposed 

development’s property. However, property acquisition issues on the south side of 207th 

Street may limit the 3-lane section improvements to the stretch from Corliss Road to ½ 

mile east of Gardner Road. 

• A southbound left turn lane on Gardner Road at 207th Street & Gardner Road is 

warranted and is recommended to be constructed prior to project completion. 

• The existing 207th Street & Gardner Road intersection does not have adequate 

pavement for trucks turning southbound left and westbound right without encroaching 

onto oncoming traffic lanes or onto grass shoulders. The proposed and recommended 

improvements should be designed in order to support a WB-67 truck turning movement. 

• All intersections are expected to operate with an acceptable level of service for all study 

scenarios. 

• No intersection sight distance issue was observed for the proposed access points on W 

207th Street. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us should you have any questions. 


